RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, a portion of Route 651 has been realigned and a new segment constructed to standards equal to the Virginia Department of Transportation's Subdivision Street Requirements as a requisite for acceptance for maintenance as part of the Secondary System of State Highways; and

WHEREAS, the Virginia Department of Transportation has inspected this street and found it to be acceptable for maintenance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Albemarle County Board of Supervisors, this the 3rd day of February, 2021, that the old segment of Route 651, identified on the attached Form AM 4.3, is no longer needed as part of the Secondary System of State Highways, as the new road serves the same citizens as the old road, and is hereby requested to be abandoned by the Virginia Department of Transportation pursuant to §33.2-912, *Code of Virginia*, 1950 amended; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Virginia Department of Transportation.

I, Claudette K Borgersen, do hereby certify that the foregoing writing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Albemarle County Board of Supervisors by a vote of _____ to ____ as recorded below, at a regular meeting held on ______.

Clerk, Board of County Supervisors

	Aye	Nay
Mr. Gallaway		
Ms. LaPisto-Kirtley		
Ms. Mallek		
Ms. McKeel		
Ms. Palmer		
Ms. Price		

37141012

In Albemarle County

by Resolution of the governing body adopted February 03, 2021

The following VDOT Form AM-4.3 is hereby attached and incorporated as part of the governing body's resolution for changes to the secondary system of state highways.

A Copy Testee Signed (County Official): _____

Report of Changes in the Secondary System of State Highways

Project/Subdivision: Free State Road Abandonment

Abandonment - Project by VDOT §33.2-912

Rte Number	Street Name	From Termini	To Termini	Length	Number Of Lanes	Recordation Reference	Row Width
651	Free State Road	Rt 651, Free State Rd	Rt , Free State Rd	0.22			